of commercial claims and the recognition of profit margins on accrued income balances were not applied correctly, resulting
in an overstatement of trade receivables and accrued income at 31 March 2015 (£4.6m) and 31 March 2016 of (£11.2m).
These amounts have now been written off to the consolidated income statement along with a corresponding credit to tax
of £1.0m in 2015 and £2.2m in 2016.

122 Mitie Group plc  |  Annual Report and Accounts 2017

2B1. 3BBasis of preparation and significant accounting policies continued

Summary
A summary of the combined impact of the prior year adjustments on the consolidated income statement and consolidated
statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2016 as well as the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2016
arising from the restatements is as follows:

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2016

 As
previously

reported
£m

Discontinue
d operations

£m

As reported
continuing
operations

£m

Impairment
of

healthcare
goodwill

 £m

Intangible
asset

write-off
£m

Under-
accrual of

costs
£m

Over-
statement

of trade
receivables

and
accrued
income

£m
Restated

£m

Continuing operations
Revenue 2,231.9 (75.8) 2,156.1 – – – (9.2) 2,146.9
Gross profit 322.6 (15.1) 307.5 – – – (10.4) 297.1
Operating profit/(loss) 112.5 16.0 128.5 – 0.5 (10.2) (11.2) 107.6
Profit/(loss) before tax 96.8 16.0 112.8 – 0.5 (10.2) (11.2) 91.9
Tax (19.3) (3.0) (22.3) – (0.1) 2.0 2.2 (18.2)
Profit/(loss) after tax 77.5 13.0 90.5 – 0.4 (8.2) (9.0) 73.7
Loss from discontinued
operations –  (13.0) (13.0) (26.0) – – – (39.0)
Profit/(loss) for the year 77.5 – 77.5 (26.0) 0.4 (8.2) (9.0) 34.7

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2016

As reported
£m

Impairment
of

healthcare
goodwill

£m

Intangible
asset

write-off
£m

Under
accrual of

costs
£m

Over-
statement

of trade
receivables

and
accrued
income

£m
Restated

£m

Net cash flow from operating activities  85.2 – – – – 85.2
Net cash outflow from investing activities (27.8) – – – – (27.8)
Net cash outflow from financing activities (60.9) – – – – (60.9)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (3.5) – – – – (3.5)
Net cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of the year 96.4

– – – –
96.4

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 0.2 – – – – 0.2
Net cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 93.1 – – – – 93.1

123www.mitie.com

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 March 2017

16B1. 17BBasis of preparation and significant accounting policies continued

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2016

As reported
£m

Impairment
of healthcare

goodwill
 £m

Intangible
asset write

off
£m

Under-
accrual of

costs
£m

Over-
statement of

trade
receivables

and accrued
income

£m
Restated

£m

Non-current assets
Goodwill 465.5 (26.0) – – – 439.5
Other intangible assets 66.9 – (2.3) – – 64.6
Property, plant and equipment 49.3 – – – – 49.3
Interest in joint ventures and associates 0.6 – – – – 0.6
Derivative financial instruments 14.4 – – – – 14.4
Trade and other receivables 86.0 – – – (1.2) 84.8
Deferred tax assets 10.0 – 0.4 – – 10.4
Total non-current assets 692.7 (26.0) (1.9) – (1.2) 663.6

Current assets
Inventories 9.9 – – – – 9.9
Trade and other receivables 446.7 – – – (14.6) 432.1
Cash and cash equivalents 93.1 – – – – 93.1
Total current assets 549.7 – – – (14.6) 535.1

Total assets 1,242.4 (26.0) (1.9) – (15.8) 1,198.7

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (487.8) – – (8.3) – (496.1)
Current tax liabilities (10.4) – – 3.3 3.2 (3.9)
Financing liabilities (1.9) – – – – (1.9)
Provisions (0.4) – – (8.1) – (8.5)
Total current liabilities (500.5) – – (13.1) 3.2 (510.4)

Net current assets 49.2 – – (13.1) (11.4) 24.7

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables (2.5) – – – – (2.5)
Financing liabilities (283.9) – – – – (283.9)
Provisions (0.5) – – – – (0.5)
Retirement benefit liabilities (35.5) – – – – (35.5)
Deferred tax liabilities (4.4) – – – – (4.4)
Total non-current liabilities (326.8) – – – – (326.8)

Total liabilities (827.3) – – (13.1) 3.2 (837.2)

Net assets 415.1 (26.0) (1.9) (13.1) (12.6) 361.5

Total equity 415.1 (26.0) (1.9) (13.1) (12.6) 361.5

124 Mitie Group plc  |  Annual Report and Accounts 2017

16B1. 17BBasis of preparation and significant accounting policies continued

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2015

As reported
£m

Impairment
of healthcare

goodwill
 £m

Intangible
asset write

off
£m

Under-
accrual of

costs
£m

Over-
statement of

trade
receivables

and accrued
income

£m
Restated

£m

Non-current assets
Goodwill 464.4 – – – – 464.4
Other intangible assets 76.6 – (2.8) – – 73.8
Property, plant and equipment 53.3 – – – – 53.3
Interest in joint ventures and associates 1.1 – – – – 1.1
Derivative financial instruments 8.0 – – – – 8.0
Trade and other receivables 58.5 – – – – 58.5
Deferred tax assets 13.4 – 0.5 – – 13.9
Total non-current assets 675.3 – (2.3) – – 673.0

Current assets
Inventories 11.0 – – – – 11.0
Trade and other receivables 421.4 – – – (4.6) 416.8
Cash and cash equivalents 96.4 – – – – 96.4
Total current assets 528.8 – – – (4.6) 524.2

Total assets 1,204.1 – (2.3) – (4.6) 1,197.2

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (476.0) – – (0.6) – (476.6)
Current tax liabilities (5.2) – – 1.3 1.0 (2.9)
Financing liabilities (1.8) – – – – (1.8)
Provisions (4.9) – – (5.6) – (10.5)
Total current liabilities (487.9) – – (4.9) 1.0 (491.8)

Net current assets 40.9 – – (4.9) (3.6) 32.4

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables (8.0) – – – – (8.0)
Financing liabilities (279.2) – – – – (279.2)
Provisions (7.4) – – – – (7.4)
Retirement benefit liabilities (35.8) – – – – (35.8)
Deferred tax liabilities (7.5) – – – – (7.5)
Total non-current liabilities (337.9) – – – – (337.9)

Total liabilities (825.8) – – (4.9) 1.0 (829.7)
  –
Net assets 378.3 – (2.3) (4.9) (3.6) 367.5
  –
Total equity 378.3 – (2.3) (4.9) (3.6) 367.5

125www.mitie.com

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 March 2017

2. 19BCritical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

Critical judgements in applying the Group’s accounting policies
In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, which are described in Note 1 above, management has made the
following judgements that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

Revenue recognition
The Group’s revenue recognition policies, which are set out in Note 1(b), are central to how the Group measures the work it

[…]

Own shares reserve 33 (42.2) (48.8) (47.5)
Other reserves 25.3 21.1 17.2
Profit and loss account 367.4 474.4 455.0
Equity shareholders’ funds   582.1 663.8 636.8

+ See Note 43(c) for an explanation and analysis of the prior year restatements included in respect of 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2015.

The Company reported a loss for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 of £42.6m (2016 restated: profit £78.1m)

The financial statements of Mitie Group plc, company registration number SC019230, were approved by the Board of
Directors and authorised for issue on 12 June 2017. They were signed on its behalf by:

Phil Bentley   Sandip Mahajan
Chief Executive Officer  Chief Financial Officer

168 Mitie Group plc  |  Annual Report and Accounts 2017

Company statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 31 March 2017

Share
capital

£m

Share
premium
account

£m

Merger
reserve

£m

Own shares
reserve

£m

Other

reserves
£m

Profit
and loss
account

£m
Total

£m

At 1 April 2015 – previously reported 9.4 122.6 80.1 (47.5) 17.2 454.5 636.3
Restatements + – – – – – 0.5 0.5
At 1 April 2016 – restated + 9.4 122.6 80.1 (47.5) 17.2 455.0 636.8
Profit for the year  – – – – – 78.1 78.1
Shares issued – 5.1 – 3.8 – – 8.9
Purchase of own shares  – – – (6.6) – (0.7) (7.3)
Share-based payments – – – 1.4 3.9 (0.3) 5.0
Share buybacks (0.1) – – 0.1 – (15.3) (15.3)
Dividends paid – – – – – (42.4) (42.4)
At 31 March 2016 9.3 127.7 80.1 (48.8) 21.1 474.4 663.8

Profit for the year  – – – – – (42.6) (42.6)
Shares issued 0.1 2.9 11.7 – – – 14.7
Share-based payments – – – 6.8 3.8 (2.5) 8.1
Share buybacks (0.2) – – (0.2) 0.4 (24.4) (24.4)
Dividends paid – – – – – (37.5) (37.5)
At 31 March 2017 9.2 130.6 91.8 (42.2) 25.3 367.4 582.1

+ See Note 43(c) for an explanation and analysis of the prior year restatements included in respect of the profit for the year ended 31 March 2016 and of
retained earnings at 31 March 2015.

As at 31 March 2017, the Company had distributable reserves of £137.3m (2016: restated £237.6m).

Details of dividends paid to shareholders are given in Note 12 of the consolidated financial statements.

169www.mitie.com

Notes to the Company financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 March 2017

143. 135BSignificant accounting policies